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Title 4�DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Division 90�State Board of
Cosmetology

Chapter 13�General Rules 

4 CSR 90-13.010 Fees

PURPOSE: This rule establishes and fixes
the various fees and charges authorized by
Chapter 329, RSMo.

Editor�s Note: The forms mentioned in this
rule may be found at the end of the chapter
following 4 CSR 90-13.040.

(1) The following application fees hereby are
established by the State Board of Cosmetolo-
gy:

(A) Operator Reciprocity
Fee $ 30.00

(B) Duplicate License Fee $ 5.00
(C) Operator Renewal Fee $ 30.00
(D) Late Fee $ 30.00
(E) Instructor License/Renewal

Fee $ 18.00
(F) Instructor Reciprocity

Fee $ 38.00
(G) Operator Reinstatement

Fee $ 60.00
(H) Student/Instructor Trainee

Enrollment Fee $ 5.00
(I) Apprentice Enrollment

Fee $ 15.00
(J) Apprentice Supervisor

Application Fee $ 75.00
(K) Certification/Affidavit of

Licensure, Training Hours,
Examination Scores $ 10.00

(L) School License/Renewal
Fee $370.00

(M) Salon License/Renewal Fee
(up to and including three
(3) operators) $ 30.00

(N) Additional Operator Fee $ 10.00
(O) Certificate of Identification

Fee $ 30.00
(P) Delinquent Fee  (opening a shop

without registering before
opening) $100.00

(Q) Photocopies/Printouts Fee
(initial page/copy) $ 2.00

(R) Photocopies/Printouts Fee
(per page/copy after that) $ .50

(S) Document Search Fee
(per hour) $ 20.00

(T) Handling Fee (Any 
uncollectible check or other
uncollectible financial
instrument) $ 15.00

(U) *Esthetician Application
Fee $ 30.00.

1. Until July 1, 1999, any person
licensed in Missouri as a Class CH or CA
cosmetologist pursuant to Chapter 329,
RSMo, may be licensed as an esthetician
without examination if such person applies to
the State Board of Cosmetology and pays a
thirty-dollar ($30) fee. After July 1, 1999,
any licensed cosmetologist shall be required
to complete the required training of seven
hundred fifty (750) hours and pass the
required examination as provided in section
329.040, RSMo, and as set forth in 4 CSR
90-3.010.

(2) All fees are nonrefundable.

(3) The provisions of this rule are declared
severable. If any fee fixed by this rule is held
invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction or
by the Administrative Hearing Commission,
the remaining provisions of this rule shall
remain in full force and effect, unless other-
wise determined by a court of competent
jurisdiction or by the Administrative Hearing
Commission.

(4) All licenses shall be renewed biennially
and shall expire on September 30 of each
odd-numbered year.

(5) Checks or other financial instruments
returned to the board as uncollectible shall be
turned over to the prosecuting attorney�s
office and the licensee shall be required to
pay a handling fee in addition to submitting
replacement funds to the board.

(6) Payment of any copy/printout fees and
search fees may be required before any infor-
mation will be provided.

(7) *Until July 1, 1997, any person previous-
ly licensed in Missouri as a Class A cosme-
tologist (CA�Cosmetology All, or CH�
Cosmetology/Hairdresser) pursuant to Chap-
ter 329, RSMo, may be licensed as an esthi-
cian without examination if such person
applies to the State Board of Cosmetology
and pays a thirty-dollar ($30) fee. After July
1, 1997, any licensed cosmetologist shall be
required to complete the required training of
seven hundred and fifty (750) hours and pass
the required examination as provided in sec-
tion 329.040, RSMo, and as set forth in 4
CSR 90-2.010 sections (2) and (5).

AUTHORITY: section 329.210, RSMo  Supp.
1997.* Emergency rule filed July 1, 1981,
effective July 11, 1981, expired Nov. 11,
1981. Original rule filed July 1, 1981, effec-
tive Dec. 11, 1981. Emergency amendment
filed April 13, 1982, effective April 23, 1982,
expired Aug. 12, 1982. Amended: Filed April

13, 1982, effective July 11, 1982. Emergency
rescission filed May 12, 1983, effective May
22, 1983, expired Sept. 19, 1983. Emergency
rule filed May 13, 1983, effective May 23,
1983, expired Sept. 20, 1983. Rescinded:
Filed May 13, 1983, effective Sept. 11, 1983.
Readopted: Filed May 13, 1983, effective
Aug. 11, 1983. Emergency amendment filed
Feb. 9, 1984, effective Feb. 19, 1984, expired
June 18, 1984. Amended: Filed Feb. 9, 1984,
effective May 11, 1984. Amended: Filed June
16, 1987, effective Aug. 27, 1987. Amended:
Filed April 19, 1989, effective July 1, 1989.
Amended: Filed Aug. 2, 1990, effective Dec.
31, 1990. Emergency amendment filed April
16, 1991, effective April 26, 1991, expired
Aug. 14, 1991. Amended: Filed April 2,
1991, effective Sept. 30, 1991. Emergency
amendment filed Aug. 5, 1991, effective Aug.
15, 1991, expired Dec. 12, 1991. Amended:
Filed June 30, 1993, effective Dec. 9, 1993.
Amended: Filed July 13, 1994, effective Jan.
29, 1995. Amended: Filed Dec. 14, 1995,
effective June 30, 1996. Amended: Filed May
31, 1996, effective Dec. 30, 1996. Amended:
Filed Dec. 12, 1996, effective July 30, 1997.
Amended: Filed July 27, 1998, effective Jan.
30, 1999.

*Original authority 1939, amended 1945, 1945, 1949,
1981, 1987, 1993, 1995. 

4 CSR 90-13.020 Reinstatement of Expired
License

PURPOSE: This rule explains the require-
ments for reinstatement of an expired license.

Editor�s Note: The forms mentioned in this
rule may be found at the end of the chapter
following 4 CSR 90-13.040.

(1) The holder of an expired license to prac-
tice any of the classified occupations of cos-
metology may submit an application to the
board to reinstate that license within two (2)
years of the date the license expired. The
application shall be on a form supplied by the
board and shall be accompanied by the
license renewal fee plus the late fee and oth-
er information as the board may require.

(2) Examination Required.
(A) Any person who has allowed his/her

license to practice any of the classified occu-
pations of cosmetology to expire for a period
of more than two (2) years may submit an
application to the board to reinstate that
license by examination. The examination
shall consist of the practical portion of the
licensure examination. The application shall
be properly completed on a form supplied by
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the board and shall include or be
accompanied by the individual�s license num-
ber, the license renewal fee and the late fee,
two (2) bust photographs measuring approxi-
mately two inches by two inches (2" × 2")
which have been taken within the last two (2)
years and other information as the board may
require.

(B) In order to be scheduled for examina-
tion to reinstate an expired license, the prop-
erly completed application must be received
in the Jefferson City office along with the
required fees no fewer than ten (10) working
days prior to the first day of each scheduled
examination. Applications received after this
cut-off date and all applications received after
every available space for the examination has
been filled, whether that application was
received prior to or after this cut-off date,
shall be scheduled for the next regularly
scheduled examination.

AUTHORITY: section 329.230, RSMo 1994.*
Original rule filed Aug. 2, 1990, effective
Dec. 31, 1990. Amended: Filed Dec. 14,
1995, effective June 30, 1996.

*Original authority 1945, amended 1981.

4 CSR 90-13.030 Certification of Licen-
sure, Training Hours, Exam Scores, or any
Combination of These 

PURPOSE: This rule explains the procedure
necessary to obtain a certification of licen-
sure, training hours or examination scores. 

Any licensee desiring a certification/affidavit
of his/her licensure, training hours, examina-
tion scores, or any combination of these,
shall submit to the board a written request
which contains the licensee�s name, address,
license number and signature. The request
shall be submitted with the required fee in the
form of a cashier�s check or money order. 

AUTHORITY: section 329.230, RSMo 1986.*
Original rule filed Aug. 2, 1990, effective
Dec. 31, 1990.

*Original authority 1945, amended 1981.

4 CSR 90-13.040 Duplicate License 

PURPOSE: This rule explains the procedure
necessary to obtain a duplicate license. 

(1) If a license has been destroyed, lost, muti-
lated beyond practical usage or was never
received, the holder of the license may obtain
a duplicate license without a fee upon the

submission of an affidavit to the board on a
form provided by the board. 

(2) If a licensee has a name or address change
during the license period and a revised
license is desired, s/he shall submit a written
request to the board which contains previous
and revised name/address information and
the licensee�s signature, accompanied by the
license currently in his/her possession and
the duplicate license fee. 

AUTHORITY: section 329.230, RSMo 1986.*
Original rule filed Aug. 2, 1990, effective
Dec. 31, 1990. 

*Original authority 1945, amended 1981.
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